## CHAPTER XLVIII.

March 6, 1811. An Act to authorize the Supervisors of the town of Chaska, in the county of Carver, to issue the bonds of said town for Court House purposes.

> SECTION 1. Authorized to izree bonds-in what amount--at what rate of interest-for what purpose--to be submitted to the legal voters of said town--election, how conducted-ballots, how proposed.

2. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Authorized to issue bonds—in what amount rate of interest to be submitted to legal voters election, how conduted.

SECTION 1. That the township supervisors, or a majority of them, of the town of Chaska, in the county of Carver, in this state, be and they are hereby authorized and empowered to issue the bonds or obligations of said town to an amount not exceeding six thousand dollars, payable at such time and place as said supervisors or a majority of them may determine, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding seven per cent. per annum payable semi-annually, evidenced by coupons thereto attached. Said bonds or obligations, or the proceeds thereof, to be used and appropriated in the purchase or procurement of a court house in said town of Chaska, for said county of Carver. *Provided, however*, That said bonds or obligations shall not be issued unless authorized by a majority of the electors of said town voting upon the question at an election for that purpose to be held, which election the said supervisors of said town, or a majority of them, are hereby authorized and empowered to call at any time by giving not less than ten days' notice thereof, stating the object of the same and the time when the polls will be opened and closed, the polls to be kept open not less than six hours; at which election those favoring the issuing of the said bonds shall have printed or written, or partly written and partly printed on their ballots "in favor of issuing court house bonds," and those opposed shall vote

" against issuing court-house bonds." The votes shall be counted, returned and canvassed in the same manuer as provided by law in the election of county officers. Said bonds or obligations and coupons if issued, shall be signed by the said town supervisors, or a majority of them, and attested by the clerk of said town, and shall obligate said town to the payment of the same according to the tenor and import thereof, and shall be used exclusively in the purchase or procurement of a court house and grounds for said county of Carver, in said town of Chaska; and such bonds or obligations and coupons shall be binding and obligatory upon said town, and there shall be annually levied upon the taxable property of said town in addition to all other taxes, a tax sufficient to meet the interest as it becomes due upon said bonds or obligations, and also a tax to meet the principal when due.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.

## CHAPTER XLIX.

An Act to extend the jurisdiction of the Borough of St. Peter, in the County of Nicollet, over the roadway and bridges leading from said borough into the County of Le March 6, 1871. Sueur, to the railroad depot of the St. Paul and Sioux City Railroad, and thence to the foot of the bluff beyond.

SECTION 1. Council authorized to extend and exercise full and complete jurisdiction over mid road.

9. When not to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council and corporate authorities of the borough of St. Peter, in the county of